

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-02-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2016AP1061-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT TORRES,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. PIONTEK, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

TIFFANY M. WINTER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1065853

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
wintertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The community caretaker exception to the warrant requirement allowed for the warrantless entry into the front stairway.....	10
A. The officers were exercising a bona fide community caretaker function when they entered the front stairway.....	12
B. The officers reasonably exercised their community caretaker function by entering the front stairway because there is an overwhelming public interest in responding to complaints of underage drinking and drug use and the intrusion suffered by Torres was minimal.	16
II. The exigent circumstances exception to the warrant requirement allowed the officers to enter the upper apartment.....	19
A. The officers had probable cause to believe that the living quarters of the upper apartment contained evidence of a crime.....	20

	Page(s)
B. The potential destruction of evidence was an exigent circumstance justifying warrantless entry into the upper apartment.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bies v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 457, 251 N.W.2d 461 (1977)	12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	23
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	11
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	18
<i>In re Kelsey C.R.</i> , 2001 WI 54, 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777	10
<i>Miller v. Thomack</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 650, 563 N.W.2d 891, (1997).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Ayala</i> , 2011 WI App 6, 331 Wis. 2d 171, 793 N.W.2d 511	20
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 2009 WI App 99, 320 Wis. 2d 639, 770 N.W.2d 755.....	10
<i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775	9

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Guy</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 86, 492 N.W.2d 311 (1992)	22
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 2000 WI 24, 233 Wis. 2d 280, 607 N.W.2d 621	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598	10, 12
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, 366 Wis. 2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567	12
<i>State v. Mielke</i> , 2002 WI App 251, 257 Wis. 2d 876, 653 N.W.2d 316	20
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 587, 331 N.W.2d 599 (Ct. App. 1983).....	9
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 2004 WI App 143, 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869	13
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990)	22
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29	8
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516	13
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	20

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277	8
<i>State v. Trecroci</i> , 2001 WI App 126, 246 Wis. 2d 261, 630 N.W.2d 555	11, 18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 939.63(1)(b)	5
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(2)(cm)	5
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(1)	5
Wis. Stat. § 948.05(1)(b)	5
Wis. Stat. § 948.12(1m)	5
Wis. Stat. § 948.60(2)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g)(b)	5
